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 Staff Recommendation: Denial.  

Project Description:  

Hearing Date:  January 20, 2016, at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Application: CUP2015-00018 
 
Applicant: United Parcel Service/BT-OH, LLC  
 
Location: 116 E. 42nd Street/107 E. 43rd Street, Garden City, ID 83714; assigned Ada County Parcel #s: 
R2734501316, R2734501312, R2734501331, R2734501325, R2734501090, and R2734501340. 
 
Project Synopsis:  United Parcel Service (UPS) is seeking to expand their existing facility located on 42nd Street 
through the addition of a parcel adjacent to the UPS site (on 43rd Street and Osage Street).  The applicant intends 
to develop the subject parcel as a parking area to be used primarily for the staging of freight trailers.  A 
Warehouse requires the approval of a Conditional Use Permit in the C-2 zoning district, which does not mean that 
it is a permitted use outright but is allowed at the discretion of the Planning and Zoning Commission if they find 
that the use is appropriate to the lot, the neighborhood, and is compatible with the vision stated in the 
Comprehensive Plan.   
    
Existing Conditions: The proposed parking area is to be located on a vacant Lot on 43rd Street consisting of a gravel 
surface; the frontage along 43rd Street has vertical curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

   
 Property Size: Total facility area = 6-acres  (4.81-acres current site, 1.199-acres proposed addition) 
 Zoning: the dominant use of the site is a truck terminal for shipping and is zoned C-2 General Commercial  
 Comprehensive Plan Designation: Transit Orientated Development Node (Quarter Mile Walkable Area) 

and Mixed Use Commercial. 
 Flood Plain Designation: Not in the floodplain 
 Existing Use: subject parcel is vacant. Access to the parcel has not been established (no curb-cut within the 

vertical curb).  There is vertical curb, gutter, and sidewalk located on 43rd Street adjacent to the site. 
 Surrounding Uses: Single-Family Residential, Anser Charter School, vacant parcels, light industrial.  
 Nearest Residential Structure: ~60 linear feet (north of facility)/ nearest residential zone- directly adjacent 
 Garden City Easements of Record: none apparent  
 
Neighborhood  
UPS is directly adjacent to Anser Charter School, residential dwellings, a service provider, and vacant lots (a 
small vacant lot (155LF by 50LF) surrounded by UPS will remain unimproved. While Garden City Code does not 
prohibit this, it should be noted). The front of Anser school is on 42nd Street and is heavily accessed by children 
on foot and bikes, as well as parents dropping off and picking up. The UPS facility lacks sidewalk on 42nd Street 
and the interaction between school age children and large trucks on any street is a safety concern. 
 
Public and private investors have invested a significant amount in the neighborhood to align with the Garden 
City Comprehensive Plan  The immediate vicinity includes uses such as food products processing, storage, 

retail, and a new bakery establishment.  The general neighborhood includes access to the greenbelt, the Boys 

City of Garden City 

Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report 
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and Girls Club (which notes 200-300 children per day depending on time of year (October 5, 2012)), Riverfront 
Park, high density affordable housing (recent addition of 64-unit development), and the 44 Wine District. 
These uses generate a concentration of children in the vicinity of the facility, and an increase in bike and 
pedestrians. 
 
In addition, Chinden Boulevard, a primary connection for UPS, is in continual change relative to increases in 
traffic volume (between 2006 and 2014, Chinden increased by about 2000 ADT – a 6% increase) and minor 
facility modifications.  Chinden Boulevard (between 42nd Street and Veteran’s Memorial Parkway) currently 
accommodates 35,400 average daily vehicle trips (August 2014 count) and is projected to be 43,200 ADT in 
2040, an approximate 22% increase.  With this increase in traffic, access to the area via 42nd and 43rd Streets, 
and particularly access from the area, will become more difficult and may need to be controlled differently 
from that of today (such as medians in Chinden Boulevard. 
 
Previous History:  
On November 14, 1986, there was correspondence between K. Gail Richardson with EBCO, Inc. and Garden 
City related to the subject lots (Lot 27 Block 4, Fairview Acres Subdivision No. 1) which at the time were zoned 
R-3.  A letter from Robert Unger, Garden City Public Works Director, indicated that on November 10, 1986, the 
Garden City Planning and Zoning Commission approved a conditional use permit for Lot 27 of Block 4, with the 
conditions that the lot be used for [UPS] employee parking only.  

 
On January 28, 2013, the Garden City Design Review Committee approved application DSR2012-00010, a 
request to reconfigure a portion of the site for staff parking.  The materials provided to the City proposed staff 
parking to be on parcel R2734501325, with an address of 116 E. 42nd Street (although the subject parcel abuts 
43rd Street).  While it was noted in the application materials as a part of the UPS facility, the subject parcel was 
a separate parcel from the rest of the facility.   A parking lot is a prohibited use in the R-3 zone and requires 
the approval of a conditional use permit in the C-2 zone.  As such, the use was  non-conforming.   

 
On November 9, 2015, the Garden City Council approved a rezone for two adjoining parcels from R-3 Medium 
Density Residential to C-2 General Commercial (file ZON2015-00005/ ordinance 986-15 passed December 14, 
2015).  Rezoning the parcels located on the northerly portion of the facility provides congruity to the site, and 
lessens the non-conformity, relative to zoning.  The rezone did not change the operation of the facility as it 
exists today. 

 
The applicant has submitted a Lot Line Adjustment for the parcel at 107 E. 43rd Street subsequent to a sale of 
the property through a procedure not recognized by the City.  By obtaining approval of the Lot Line 
Adjustment, the City can identify the parcel as a legal (and buildable) Lot. 

 
Standards for Review: Standards for review of this application are as follows:  

Standards Staff Analysis 

8-1B-3 Nonconforming Uses Pending decision of Commission 

8-2B Base zoning Pending decision of Commission 

8-2B-2 Allowed Uses Pending decision of Commission 

8-2C-45 Warehouse, Storage and Wholesale Not Compliant  

GCC 8-2C-40 Terminal Yard, Trucking Not Compliant 

8-4 Design and Development Regulations Not compliant  

Comprehensive Plan Analysis Not Compliant 

Comments from Other Departments and Agencies Compliant with Conditions 
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Staff Analysis:  

GCC 8-1B-3 NONCONFORMING USES:  

A.  A nonconforming use may continue as long as the use remains lawful and is not abandoned, expanded, 
or extended, subject to the following provisions:  

1. Nonconforming uses, structures, or portions thereof that have been declared dangerous and not abated 
or are a chronic public nuisance as defined by Garden City Code shall lose their nonconforming status for 
failure to act. 

2. No existing use or structure containing a nonconforming use may be expanded in intensity or degree of 
use, enlarged, extended, constructed, reconstructed, moved, or structurally altered except; (a) through 
the approval of a conditional use permit in accord with the procedures set forth in Chapter 6 Article B 
SPECIFIC PROVISIONS of this Title; or (b) where the use of the structure is changed to a conforming use.  

3. A nonconforming use may be extended to occupy additional land area only through the approval of a 
conditional use permit in accordance with the procedures set forth in Chapter 6 Article B. SPECIFIC 

PROVISIONS of this Title. 
 

The UPS use is nonconforming and the site is non-compliant with code.  If the Commission finds the 
proposal compliant with code, then the use may be expanded. 

  
GCC 2B-1 B BASE ZONING DISTRICT PROVISIONS: 

Commercial: The purpose of the two commercial districts is to provide a full range of commercial uses 
and services for both the residents of Garden City and the region. Location determines the type and 
form of commercial uses. More intense commercial activities are intended to be located along arterial 
streets in the Highway Commercial District (C-1). Activities which are more compatible with mixed use 
or residential uses and minimally disruptive to the neighborhood are to be located in the General 
Commercial (C-2) District.  

 
GCC 8-2B-2 ALLOWED USES:  
The use ‘Warehouse’ is currently defined in Garden City Code 8-7A Definition of Uses as “The use of a site as a 
major stopping or transferring point for freight , storage, wholesale and distribution of manufactured products, 
supplies and equipment, excluding retail sales.” Warehouse requires the approval of a Conditional Use Permit in 
the C-2 Zoning District. 
   
With the passing of Ordinance 967-14, the intent was to combine the uses of Terminal Yard, Trucking, which is 
“The use of a site as a major stopping or transferring point for freight.  The use may include the short term 
storage and repair of trucks”.  Relative to this application, Terminal Yard, Trucking was eliminated from both the 
table of uses and the definitions while the land use provisions for the Terminal Yard remain in the ordinance; the 
provisions for Warehouse were not revised to be in line with the former Terminal Yard standards.  
 
GCC 8-2C-40 TERMINAL YARD, TRUCKING:  Use would be Non-Compliant if these standards were applied 

A. Minimum Lot Size. The use shall have a minimum lot size of 30,000 square feet.  
  
B. Setback.  
 

1. The use shall be located a minimum of one thousand feet (1,000’) from any hospital. 
2. No outdoor activity area shall be located within five hundred feet (500’) from any residential district.  
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C. Access. The use shall be located with direct access to a principal arterial or state highway and with no 
access through residential streets.  

D. Accessory Uses. Accessory uses are allowed through approval of a conditional use permit that have a 
direct relationship to the maintenance and fueling of vehicles (including, but not limited to, truck and 
trailer washing, fuel pumps, garages for minor repair) may be allowed. 

E. Other Standards Apply. Installation of underground fuel tanks shall require written approval from the 
Idaho Division of Environmental Quality, Idaho Department of Water Resources, and the Fire Authority.  

 Considering the provisions of the Code as written, the Commission might consider the existing use as well as 
the proposed addition as noncompliant since there is no direct access to a principal arterial or state highway 
and there is access through residential streets.  There is also outdoor activity within 300’ of residences.   

GCC 8-2C-45 WAREHOUSE, STORAGE AND WHOLESALE:  

A. Limitations. Outside activity areas shall be located a minimum of three hundred feet (300’) from any 
property line adjoining a residence or a residential district.  

B. Accessory Uses. The use may include accessory office uses not to exceed twenty five percent (25%) and 
retail sales not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the gross floor area of the use. 

While UPS has taken measures to change its zoning from R-3 residential, the UPS facility is still adjacent to R-3 
medium density Residential and residential homes. An existing employee parking lot is located next to a 
residence on the northern boundary; a building borders the same boundary and is adjacent to another 
residence.  The proposed expansion may or may not have an effect on the adjacent residences. 

GCC 8-4 Design and Development 
Garden City Design Review is responsible for the analysis and decisions related to Garden City Code 8-4.  The 
applicant has had pre-application discussions with the Design Review Committee.  When an application is 
formally submitted to the Design Review Committee, formal analysis of GCC 8-4 will be conducted.  For the 
purposes of this report, evident code that may impact the Commission’s decision is noted. 
 
GCC 8-4D Parking 
The parking for the existing use is not currently compliant.  There shall not be parking of more than 10 vehicles 
within 20’ of a residence or school.  Additionally, the perpendicular parking adjacent to 42nd Street does not 
allow for the vehicles to be in a forward motion when entering the street. 
 
The code does not permit parking within 40’ of a corner.  The expansion would need to be designed accordingly 
at the corner of Osage Street and 43rd Street. 
 
GCC 8-4E Transportation and Connectivity Provisions 
Garden City Code requires that for any expansion of a site, the installation of detached sidewalk is required 
along abutting public roadways (8-4E-6 only permits attached if there is existing sidewalk on both sides of the 
property).  The subject site has curb, gutter and sidewalk along 43rd Street abutting the western side of the 
facility and no sidewalk along 42nd Street or Osage.   There is curb, gutter, and attached sidewalk abutting the 
Anser Charter School property north of the site, while valley gutter is present in front of the UPS site and 
continues to the south. The Ada County Highway District is not requiring curb, gutter, or sidewalk along 42nd 
Street but if required by the City, the improvements are to meet ACHD policy. 
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There is no defined driveway on 42nd Street into the UPS site (except for some fence gates set approximately 35-
feet back from the valley gutter) and it may be considered one continuous access along the front of the property 
(approximately 400–feet). GCC 8-4E-3 B 
requires that the access is designed in a 
way to reduce impact on the sidewalk 
system. 
 
Currently there are 19-perpindicular 
parking spaces and 9 “parallel” spaces 
located along 42nd Street that would be 
affected with the installation of curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk.  The current 
perpendicular parking configuration is 
non-conforming as the vehicles back 
directly into the right-of-way of 42nd 
Street (Garden City Code does not allow 
this type of design).  While Garden City 
Code does not require a minimum amount 
of parking spaces, challenges can arise for businesses without adequate parking (patrons parking in other 
businesses’ lots, parking in residential neighborhoods, etc.).  Because this application proposes to add additional 
trailer parking on the western side of the facility, and since the spaces appear to be used primarily by 
employees, it is plausible that any lost parking could be accommodated on-site.  It is recommended that the 
applicant remove and or alter the perpendicular parking adjacent to 42nd Street, create new parking within the 
site, and install curb, gutter, and 5-foot wide detached sidewalk with adequate space for a class II of Class III 
planter that is satisfactory to the Ada County Highway District’s specifications and regulations.   
 
The installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 42nd Street will benefit the site in many ways:  

 will provide safe pedestrian access to and along the property 

 define the appropriate access and driveways 

 eliminate hazardous parking (potential for conflict by backing into right-of-way) 

 contribute to a consistent roadway appearance 

 provide opportunities for landscaping which assists in safe and comfortable pedestrian 
experience  

 eliminate an existing deficiency  
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GCC 8-4I-4 (B): Landscaping for Townhouse, Two-Family Duplex, and Multi-Family Dwelling Units; 

Manufactured and Mobile Homes and All Non-Residential Uses.  
1. A minimum of five percent (5%) of the gross site area shall be landscaped areas, excluding areas for 

setback or perimeter landscaping.  
2. A minimum of one (1) Class II or Class III tree shall be planted in the frontage and every adjacent street 

side. An additional Class I tree shall be planted in the corresponding setback for every increment of fifty 
(50) feet linear feet of frontage. 
 

Currently, there is very little landscaping on the subject site, save for the employee parking area located along 
43rd Street (estimated at less than 1%).  As required by Garden City Code, 5% of a site for a non-residential use 
shall be landscaped.  The subject site is non-conforming in that it does not meet the standards of the ordinance, 
particularly with regard to street trees.  In determining the landscape improvements needed for the site along 
42nd Street, it would follow that a minimum of eight (8) Class II or III trees (2-inch caliper minimum) should be 
installed in the front setback area.  This is based on the requirement that a tree be planted every fifty (50) feet 
of street frontage; 400-feet (approximately) of paved frontage exists along 42nd Street.  The planting of these 
trees along 42nd , 43rd, and Osage Streets will help the site edge closer to the 5% site requirement for 
landscaping.  The premise for establishing landscaping in the frontage relates to the non-conformity of the site: 
if a non-conforming site is to be approved through a conditional use permit, then the effort should be made to 
lessen the non-conforming aspects.  Further, Garden City Code 8-6B-2 (C) (4) (g) states that the Commission, in 
making it s decision, may require “more restrictive standards than those generally required in an applicable 
ordinance”.   
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Comprehensive Plan Analysis  

The Comprehensive Plan’s land use designation of this subject property is Mixed Use Commercial.  This 
designation assumes a mix of commercial and residential uses that in form and scale are urban in nature.  Uses 
that are identified as appropriate include residential, office, retail, and small scale industrial uses.  Some of the 
small scale industrial uses that Garden City has seen that work well with this vision include breweries and 
wineries or artists. UPS is a use that requires an extensive vehicle storage facility and is actively accessed by 
large trucks.  
  
This activity contradicts with the desired vibrant urban area and mix of commercial and residential uses that the 
Comprehensive Plan envisions in the Mixed Use Commercial area.  Additionally,  the activity on the site conflicts 
with specific goals and objectives of  the Comprehensive Plan.  Objective 2.4 ‘Improve the street corridors’ 
speaks to bicycle and pedestrian connectivity; Objective 4.3 “to beautify sidewalks and gateways with 
landscaping and trees’; and multiple Objectives in Goal 7 ‘Connect the City” 
 
This subject site is also located adjacent to a Transit Oriented Development node (intersection of Chinden 
Boulevard and Veterans Memorial Parkway). A mix of uses including higher density residential, retail, office, 
research and public uses are included in a TOD area designation.    As in any long range plan, the TOD 
designation  is a multi-faceted endeavor with a far-away planning horizon, the specific uses that may be built 
within the area will correspond to market conditions that are hard to predict many years in advance and change 
over time.     
 
The Garden City Comprehensive Plan specifies that industrial users should be supported; however, the 
Comprehensive Plan identifies the area north of Chinden near Bradley Street as Light Industrial,  designated as 
appropriate for light industrial users such as “truck terminals” or warehouses.    
 
Integrating Land Use and Transportation in Garden City, 42nd and Adams Subarea Study 
The subject site is located adjacent to the subarea identified as a node in the Integrating Land Use and 
Transportation in Garden City, 42nd and Adams Subarea Study.  The study was developed by the Department of 
Community and Regional Planning at BSU (December 2012), as a response to the Garden City Comprehensive 
Plan and Garden City Code 8-3D Neighborhood Commercial Node (NCN).     The plan identifies 42nd Street from 
the river to Adams as a specific location in the City well suited to be a neighborhood center for the City.   The 
plan notes the City is in an “advantageous position to become a dynamic hub of cultural, social, and economic 
activity on a neighborhood scale.”  While the UPS site is not technically located within the subarea described in 
the study (the study incorporates Anser Charter school directly adjacent to the site), development in the 
subarea or on the UPS site will have an effect on the other.   The area is in transition and as the area redevelops, 
functionality (viability) changes and market conditions evolve, making it important that properties are utilized 
appropriately and cohesively.  While the subject property(s) will continue to operate status quo, decisions made 
now will be steps toward creating the desired character of the area in the future. 
 
The study has been used as an informal guide and some aspects of the study have started to materialize, 
anchored by existing and recently completed projects.  Anser Charter School in the southern portion of 42nd 
Street, adjacent to the UPS facility, and the Trailwinds Apartments located in the northern portion contribute to 
“an accessible hub of mixed-use activity with a strong sense of place”.   Recognition of this change in the area 
has prompted additional development to occur, and to be planned, including the Wildflour Bakery under 
construction (soon to open in early 2016) and a 4-acre mixed-use development proposed for the northwest 
corner of the intersection of 42nd Street and Adams Street. Public investments in the neighborhood include 
water and sewer in 42nd street to facilitate the desired growth, historic pedestrian friendly streetlights, the 
expansion of Riverfront park, and the greenbelt.   
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The uses that are existing or are forming lend themselves to be pedestrian friendly and speak to the area being 
developed as a destination.   A warehouse/freight facility may be considered as counter to the objectives just 
described; multiple large trucks and trailers accessing the site have an effect on how pedestrians, bikes, and 
even autos, use the area.  Further, the use of a property can have an effect on other uses that locate in the area.     

Comments from Other Departments and Agencies 

Garden City Design Review Committee 
The applicant met with the Design Review Committee on June 8, 2015, regarding the proposed expansion parcel 
to be utilized for parking.  The Committee considered the proposed design and asked the applicant return with 
plan revisions.  The applicant has yet to return to the Committee as of the time of this report. The applicant will 
need to comply with any plans that may be approved by the Design Review Committee. 
 
Garden City Engineer 
Grading and drainage plans are required to be submitted to the City for review and approval by the Garden City 
Engineer.  The Wastewater Manager has no concerns on the project, pursuant to an email dated December 15, 
2015. 
 
Garden City Environmental Division 
The Garden City Environmental Division requires that compliance with City Code is accomplished. 
 
Ada County Highway District 
The Ada County Highway District has provided a review letter dated January 8, 2016, stating conditions of 
approval to be met and that payment of a traffic impact fee may be required.    ACHD is estimating the site will 
not generate any additional vehicle trips per day.  See discussion above for more details regarding sidewalk 
along 42nd Street abutting the site. 
 
Central District Health Department 
The Central District Health Department has provided a letter dated December 15, 2015, stating no objection to 
the proposal. 
 
Idaho Transportation Department 
The Idaho Transportation Department has provided a letter dated December 24, 2015, stating no objection to 
the proposal.  The letter states that E. 42nd Street and E. 43rd Street do not meet minimum spacing requirements 
for a traffic signal. 
  
North Ada Fire and Rescue 
The North Ada County Fire and Rescue has provided a letter dated January 8, 2016, stating no comment 
regarding the proposal. 
 
Pioneer Irrigation District  
The Pioneer Irrigation District has provided an email dated December 15, 2015, stating the project falls outside 
of the district’s boundaries and their facilities are not impacted. 
 
Republic Services 
Republic Services has provided an email dated December 15, 2015, stating their ability to serve the site is not 
impacted. 
 
Settlers Irrigation District  
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The Settlers Irrigation District has provided an email dated December 15, 2015, stating the district does not own 
or operate any facilities within the project site. 

Comments from Public 
No written public comments have been received to date 
 

Discussion 
A conditional use may be found to be appropriate or inappropriate at a given property.   In some situations 
conditions of approval may be required to assist the proposed use in being appropriate to a location and in 
conformance with code.  In other situations where the use cannot be conditioned to be appropriate to the 
location or code, it should not be permitted.  
 
Neighborhoods and zoning provisions change as a community and the community’s needs change.  If there was 
no change to a community’s vision and/or regulations, then criteria could easily be established and a quasi-
judicial hearing would not be required to determine if a use is appropriate to a property. 
 
At the time that this use was established it was more appropriate to the neighborhood.  The population of Boise 
in 1980  was estimated around 100,000 and has roughly doubled to an estimated 223,000.  While Garden City is 
a distinct city, it has been similarly affected by this population transition.  Over the decades, there have been 
Comprehensive Plan and zoning revisions; the transportation system has changed.  Furthermore, there has been 
considerable public and private investments following the direction of the Comprehensive Plan and moving 
away from the industrialization of the entire city.  Garden City still encourages industry in areas designated as 
appropriate for industrial uses.  There also have been considerable efforts to provide adequate settings for all 
types of businesses and residences within the City. 
 
Today, the neighborhood still includes some uses that are more industrial in nature, including the UPS facility.  
Nevertheless, these uses now must share the space with artisans, bike commuters and pedestrians, 
recreationalists, residents, and school children.  
 
A natural reaction is to want to recommend approval of this proposal.  The UPS facility is long established, 
provides employment, and the City has no record to indicate that UPS has been less than a good neighbor.  
However, staff has recommended denial because staff does not find the proposal to be compliant with code, 
and it cannot be conditioned to be fully compliant with code.   Garden City Code 8-6B-2 CONDITIONAL USE 
requires a finding that the code is not in conflict with Comprehensive Plan, adopted policies, or ordinances of 
the City.  Even as UPS has been a business at this location for at least 30 years and has a culture noted as being 
an upstanding business that Garden City is pleased to have as part of its community, staff notes conflict with the 
Garden City Comprehensive Plan and use specific code standards,  and discerns that it is also arguably in conflict 
with the neighborhood and the C-2 zoning district. 

With the planning objectives in the beginning stages of development and the Comprehensive Plan vision in 
motion, coupled with changes in the transportation system (Chinden), how viable is the UPS facility in its current 
location?    How much does the expansion of the site affect the area relative to character and intensity.  
Regardless if the expansion is approved or not, the UPS facility will continue to operate, albeit UPS needs more 
space as the industry grows.  A positive is that if this site is considered an interim use, approval of the expansion 
will yield physical improvements meant to improve the character and function, furthering the way to meeting 
the vision of the area as mentioned elsewhere in this report.  These improvements may be more beneficial to 
the neighborhood than if the expansion did not occur.  It would then hold that the improvements would elevate 
the conditions beyond the status quo (nonconforming). It is certain that decisions made now will affect the 
outcome of the area.   
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While providing this analysis, Staff does not have the authority to make a decision on a conditional use permit 
application.  The Planning and Zoning Commission is a quasi judicial body tasked with reviewing and acting on 
Garden City Codes and applicable regulations.  The Commission may disagree with staff’s analysis, and find the 
application to be compliant with code and applicable regulations.  
 
Should the Commission find that the approval of the Warehouse expansion (expansion of a Non-Conforming 
Use) is appropriate on the subject site, the discussion above pertains to site-specific conditions included under 
Recommended Conditions of Approval below.   The objective is to lessen the degrees of non-conformity with 
said conditions. 

 

Recommended Conditions of Approval if approved 
 

1. Warehouse is permissible to continue at the subject location and the 43rd Street expansion parcel 
(parking area) provided that the applicable conditions are satisfied pursuant to GCC 8-2C-45.  The 
site shall not be used as a Storage Yard as defined in Garden City Code. 

2. The approval of the use does not constitute approval of all reviewing bodies or agencies.  Prior to 
occupancy, approval must be gained from applicable reviewing bodies and agencies. 

3. The applicant shall apply for and receive approval of the site design, including but not limited to 
sidewalk, parking setbacks, landscaping, and street trees by the Design Review Committee prior to 
submitting construction plans.  

4. The parking areas along 42nd Street shall be redesigned such that the that the parking is removed, or 
altered to be parallel with 42nd Street.  Parking is prohibited from backing directly into the 42nd 
Street right-of-way.  The applicant shall apply for and receive approval by the Design Review 
Committee prior to submitting construction plans. 

5. The applicant shall install a minimum of eight (8) Class II or III trees (2-inch caliper minimum) in the 
front setback area along 42nd Street.  The applicant shall apply for and receive approval by the 
Design Review Committee prior to submitting construction plans. 

6. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Ada County Highway District as noted within 
the letter dated January 8, 2015. 

7. The applicant shall construct a minimum five-foot wide detached concrete sidewalk with adequate 
landscaping buffer to plant class II or III trees per ACHD’s planning policies from the existing sidewalk 
on 42nd Street at the northern property line to the southern property line. 

8. Comply with all requirements of the Garden City Engineer.  Compliance is required prior to 
commencing construction. 

9. The 43rd Street parking area shall be designed such that no fences, parking, or other obstacles 
conflict with the 40-foot vision triangle at the intersection of 43rd Street and Osage. 

10. The applicant shall repair or replace damaged curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 43rd Street abutting the 
property. 

11. The proposed gate for the 43rd Street parking area shall remain open at all times during business 
hours. 

12. All paved and unpaved areas shall be maintained grease and oil free.   
13. Comply with all requirements of the Garden City Environmental Division.  Verification of compliance 

shall be provided prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
14. The applicant shall remove all barb wire from the top of any fence located along the frontage of 42nd 

Street.  No barb wire is permitted on the expansion parking area. 
15. Any changes to the plans and specifications upon which this approval is based, other than those 

required by the above conditions, will require submittal of an application for modification and 
approval of that application prior to commencing any change. 
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16. The Commission may revoke a conditional use permit for any of the following: A) Violation of 
Garden City Code or State or Federal Laws; B) Failure to abide by any conditions of this permit; C) 
Causing or allowing a nuisance as determined by Garden City Code, in connection with the use for 
which the permit is granted.  

17. Any violation of the conditions of this application is a criminal offence.  
18. Should there be a change in use, the use is discontinued for more than one year without written 

documentation submitted to the City indicating intent to continue the use, or clear intent to cease 
the use, this approval shall become void.  

19. Occupancy or an application for a building permit shall be considered commencement of use of this 
permit.  

20. There is a 10 day right to appeal to City Council. An appeal shall be made on the form provided by 
the City and filed with the City Clerk within ten (10) days after the action of the decision. 

21. Final decisions are subject to judicial review pursuant to The Idaho Administrative Procedures Act, 
Chapter 65 Title 67 Idaho Code.  A takings analysis pursuant to Idaho Code may be requested on 
final decisions.  
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